

**[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]**

**CASE NOS. 12-1115, 12-1153**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**Noel Canning, A Division of Noel Corporation,  
*Petitioner,***

**-vs.-**

**National Labor Relations Board,  
*Respondent,***

**International Brotherhood of Teamsters  
Local 760,  
*Intervenor***

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE NATIONAL  
LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE SPEAKER OF THE UNITED STATES  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, JOHN BOEHNER,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Laura B. Hernandez\*  
CeCe Heil\*  
American Center for Law & Justice  
1000 Regent University Dr.  
Virginia Beach, VA 23464  
T: 757-226-2489; F: 757-226-2836  
lhernandez@aclj.org  
cheil@aclj.org

Jay Alan Sekulow  
Stuart J. Roth  
*Counsel of Record*  
American Center for Law & Justice  
201 Maryland Avenue, NE  
Washington, DC 20002  
T: 202-546-8890; F: 202-546-9309  
sekulow@aclj.org  
sjr@aclj-dc.org

Dated: September 26, 2012

\* Not admitted to this Court's bar

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES** .....i

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... ii

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**INTEREST OF AMICUS** ..... 1

**BACKGROUND** ..... 1

**ARGUMENT** .....4

I. Under the Separation of Powers Doctrine, the Executive and Legislative Branches of Government Are Co-Equal Bodies and the President Has No Authority to Overrule Congress’s Determination that It Is in Session. ....4

    A. As Speaker of the House, it is Amicus’ Constitutional Responsibility to Protect the House of Representative’s Institutional Prerogative under the Rulemaking Clause to Determine When it is in Session. ....7

    B. For Purposes of the President’s Recess Appointment Power, a Recess Exists Only When the House and Senate Agree That Congress is in Recess. ....8

II. The Executive’s Unconstitutional Assertion of Control Over Legislative Recesses Threatens the Constitutional Boundaries of the Pocket Veto. ....9

**CONCLUSION**..... 14

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)** ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barnes v. Kline</i> , 759 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	5, 11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987).....	6
<i>Marshall Field &amp; Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	6
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	4
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	6
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938).....	10
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	4

### Constitutions, Statues, and Rules

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	1
U.S. Const. art. I § 5 cl. 4.....	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7.....	10
U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 2.....	3
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....	5

## Attorney General and Office of Legal Counsel Opinions

<i>Executive Power—Recess Appointments,</i> 33 Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1921).....	8
Memorandum from Jack L. Goldsmith to Alberto Gonzalez, <i>Re: Recess Appointments in the Current Recess of the Senate</i> (Feb. 20, 2004).....	8
<i>Recess Appointments—Compensation (5 U.S.C. § 5503),</i> 3 Op. O.L.C. 314 (1979).....	8
<i>Recess Appointments,</i> 41 Op. Att’y Gen. 463 (1960).....	8

## Congressional Record

101st Cong. Rec. H3 (daily ed. Jan. 23, 1990) .....	13
106th Cong. Rec. 18594 (2000).....	13
106th Cong. Rec. 26023 (2000).....	13
110th Cong. Rec. E2197-98 (daily ed. Oct. 2, 2008) .....	13
111th Cong. Rec. E914-15 (daily ed. May 26, 2010).....	13
156 Cong. Rec. E941 (daily ed. May 26, 2010) .....	11, 12
157 Cong. Rec. D1388 (daily ed. Dec. 19, 2011).....	2
157 Cong. Rec. D1392 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2011).....	2
157 Cong. Rec. D1395 (daily ed. Dec. 21, 2011).....	2
157 Cong. Rec. D1398 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2011).....	2
157 Cong. Rec. D1401 (daily ed. Dec. 27, 2011).....	2
157 Cong. Rec. D1404 (daily ed. Dec. 30, 2011).....	2

158 Cong. Rec. D2 (daily ed. Jan. 3, 2012).....	2
158 Cong. Rec. D5 (daily ed. Jan. 6, 2012).....	2
158 Cong. Rec. D7 (daily ed. Jan. 10, 2012).....	2
158 Cong. Rec. D9 (daily ed. Jan. 13, 2012).....	2
158 Cong. Rec. D12 (daily ed. Jan. 17, 2012).....	2
158 Cong. Rec. D16 (daily ed. Jan. 18, 2012).....	2
158 Cong. Rec. D19 (daily ed. Jan. 19, 2012).....	2
158 Cong. Rec. D24 (daily ed. Jan. 23, 2012).....	2

### Other Authorities

Edward M. Kennedy, <i>Congress, The President, and The Pocket Veto</i> , 63 Va. L. Rev. 355 (1977) .....	13
H. Rept. No. 93-1021, 93rd Cong., 2nd sess. 2 (1974).....	10
<i>Hearings on H.R. 849 Before the Subcomm. on the Legislative Process of the House Comm. on Rules</i> , 101st Cong. 140-42 (1989) .....	13
John V. Sullivan, U.S. House of Representatives, 112th Cong., <i>House Practice: A Guide to the Rules, Precedents, and Procedures of the House</i> (2011) .....	9, 11, 12
1 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed., New Haven, Conn.: Yale University Press, 1937) .....	10
Robert J. Spitzer, <i>The 'Protective Return' Pocket Veto: President Aggrandizement of Constitutional Power</i> , 31 Presidential Stud. Q. 720 (2001).....	13
The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison).....	5, 7
The Federalist No. 69 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	5

Thomas Jefferson, Opinion on the Constitutionality of the Residence Bill of 1790  
(July 15, 1790) .....6

Transcript of Oral Argument, *New Process Steel v. NLRB*,  
130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010) (08-1457).....8
